

FILED
06-03-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
No. 2024-AP-232

KENNETH BROWN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Defendant-Co-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

TARA McMENAMIN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES,
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND WISCONSIN
ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,

Intervenors-Co-Appellants-Cross-Respondents.

OPENING BRIEF OF DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE

Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
cgerads@staffordlaw.com
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 W. Washington Ave., Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 256-0226

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Co-
Appellant-Cross-Respondent
Democratic National Committee*

Charles G. Curtis, Jr., SBN 1013075
ccurtis@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 E. Main St., Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 663-5411

John M. Devaney*
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 654-6200

**Admitted pro hac vice
by the circuit court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	8
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Brown lacks standing to appeal WEC’s no-probable-cause determination.....	13
A. The lead opinion in <i>Teigen</i> does not control the outcome here and is wrong about “vote-pollution” standing	14
B. Brown was not “aggrieved” by WEC’s no-probable-cause determination.....	20
II. The circuit court erroneously reversed WEC’s determination and concluded that Racine’s use of multiple alternate absentee ballot sites afforded an advantage to a political party, in violation of Sections 6.855(1) and (5).....	26
A. Wisconsin Statute Section 6.855(1) cannot be understood without considering <i>One Wisconsin Institute</i> and the subsequent enactment of Section 6.855(5).	28
B. Clerk McMenamain’s interpretation of Section 6.855(1) (as approved by WEC) is sound, easy to apply, addresses the voting-rights concerns identified in <i>One Wisconsin Institute</i> , and respects the relevant statutory history.....	32
C. WEC properly rejected Brown’s interpretation of Section 6.855(1), which is unmoored from the statutory text and unsupported by the administrative record.	34
D. In adopting Brown’s interpretation of Section 6.855(1), the circuit court essentially reverted to the one-location restriction struck down in <i>One Wisconsin Institute</i> and repealed by Section 6.855(5).	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(8g)(a).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer Park Corp. v. Derynda</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 317, 601 N.W.2d 841 (Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commw. of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021).....	18
<i>Clark v. Quick</i> , 377 Ill. 424, 36 N.E.2d 563, 566 (1941)	15
<i>Cornwell Pers. Assocs., Ltd. v. DILHR</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 53, 284 N.W. 2d 706 (Ct. App. 1979).....	22, 23
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , Nos. 20-3396 & 20-3448, 2020 WL 9936901 (7th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020).....	17
<i>Fleszar v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 598 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983)	22
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342	12, 16, 21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	17
<i>Graeff v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , No. 4:22-CV-682 RLW, 2023 WL 2424267 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 9, 2023).....	16
<i>Greenwald Family Ltd. P’ship v. Mukwonago</i> , 2023 WI 53, 408 Wis. 2d 143, 991 N.W.2d 356	12
<i>Hilton ex rel. Pages Homeowners’ Ass’n v. DNR</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166.....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	17
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Hudson v. Haaland</i> , 843 F. App’x 336 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556	37

<i>Jerusalem v. Dep’t of State, La.</i> , No. 23-30521, 2024 WL 194174 (5th Cir. Jan. 18), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 23-998, 2024 WL 2116318 (U.S. May 12, 2024).....	18
<i>Kiser v. Jungbacker</i> , 2008 WI App 88, 312 Wis. 2d 621, 754 N.W.2d 180	22
<i>Kuechmann v. Sch. Dist. of La Crosse</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 218, 487 N.W.2d 639 (Ct. App. 1992)	23
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437, 442 (2007)	17
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	10, 31
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	16
<i>O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 21-1161, 2022 WL 1699425 (10th Cir. May 27), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 489 (2022).....	18
<i>One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>vacated in relevant part as moot sub nom. Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10, 29, 30
<i>Reetz v. Advocate Aurora Health, Inc.</i> , 2022 WI App 59, 405 Wis. 2d 298, 983 N.W.2d 669	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 561 (1964)	14, 18
<i>Rise, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022AP1838, 2023 WL 4399022 (Ct. App. July 7, 2023)	16
<i>Soudelier v. Dep’t of State of La.</i> , Civ. No. 22-2436, 2022 WL 17283008 (E.D. La. Nov. 29, 2022, <i>aff’d sub nom. Soudelier v. Office of Sec’y of State, La.</i> , No. 22-30809, 2023 WL 7870601 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 2023).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	32
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208	19
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 1, 929 N.W.2d 165	37
<i>State v. Grunke</i> , 2008 WI 82, 311 Wis. 2d 439, 752 N.W.2d 769	41

<i>State v. Krueger</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 59, 588 N.W.2d 921 (1999)	25
<i>State v. Steffes</i> , 2013 WI 53, 347 Wis. 2d 683, 832 N.W.2d 101	25
<i>State v. Zien</i> , 2008 WI App 153, 314 Wis. 2d 340, 761 N.W.2d 15	23
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2022 WI 104	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	12, 36
<i>Town of Delavan v. City of Delevan</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 403, 466 N.W.2d 227 (Ct. App. 1991)	22
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Wis., Inc. v. DNR</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 499, 424 N.W.2d 685 (1988)	22
<i>Wis. Just. Initiative, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122	31
<i>Wis. Voters Alliance v. Pence</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2021)	17
<i>Wis. 's Env't Decade, Inc. v. PSC</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975)	16
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1379 (2021)	18
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 20-14813, 2021 WL 3440690 (11th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1211 (2022)	18

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV	23
Wis. Stat. § 5.02	39
Wis. Stat. § 5.05	19
Wis. Stat. § 5.06	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 5.07	25
Wis. Stat. § 5.25	34
Wis. Stat. § 5.81	34

Wis. Stat. § 6.855	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 7.08	19
Wis. Stat. § 7.10	19
Wis. Stat. § 7.15	19, 34
Wis. Stat. § 7.25	34
Wis. Stat. § 7.37	34
Wis. Stat. § 8.10	19
Wis. Stat. § 8.15	19
Wis. Stat. § 8.16	40
Wis. Stat. § 8.21	19
Wis. Stat. § 11.0101	39
Wis. Stat. § 227.01	21
Wis. Stat. § 227.40	13, 21
Wis. Stat. § 227.53	7, 13, 21, 24
Wis. Stat. § 809.22	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.23	8

Other Authorities

2005 Wisconsin Act 451	28
2017 Wisconsin Act 369	30
